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Summary of fires in Shasta-Trinity and Six Rivers National Forests

	Incident/Complex
	Acres
	Percent Contained
	Personnel
	Crews
	Engines
	Heli
	Structures Lost
	Evacs
	Closures

	Fork Complex
	33,473
	52
	2,259
	49
	224
	7
	12
	Yes
	Trails/Roads

	Gasquet Complex
	4,049
	26
	631
	11
	46
	4
	0
	No
	Trails/Roads

	Mad River Complex
	23,628
	65
	1,170
	12
	111
	4
	4
	Yes
	Roads

	Nickowitz Fire
	2,660
	53
	324
	9
	21
	1
	0
	No
	

	River Complex
	39,445
	18
	846
	14
	78
	3
	0
	Yes
	Roads

	Route Complex
	28,861
	30
	907
	14
	90
	6
	2
	No
	Roads

	South Complex
	20,978
	35
	1,131
	14
	114
	4
	0
	Yes 
	Trails/Roads

	TOTALS
	153,094
	
	7,268
	123
	684
	29
	18
	
	



Summary:  The third week of fighting the fires sparked by the late July lightning event has begun with higher temperatures and low relative humidity. Currently 21 fires are being managed within the Six Rivers and Shasta-Trinity National Forests. Many fires that started in late July have been contained, and others have grown together, resulting in reporting a lower total number of fires. Even as the number of acres burned increases, firefighters have been successful in increasing containment lines on all the complexes.

Both forests are under fire restrictions. This means campfires are permitted only in approved campgrounds and other sites designated by the Forest.  Campfire permits may be required.  For more information about fire restrictions, refer to this document:  http://1.usa.gov/1EuxMPP.

The Shasta-Trinity National Forest has a Forest Area Closure in place for the following fire areas:  River, Fork, South, Route and Mad River Complexes.  The Six Rivers National Forest has issued an area closure for the Gasquet Complex. There are also a number of road and trail closures on the complexes within both forests.  For specific descriptions and maps, refer to the specific incident page on Inciweb http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/state/5/ or www.fs.usda.gov/stnf/ or www.fs.usda.gov/alerts/srnf/alerts-notices.  

The Joint Information Center provides information for the fires being managed by Incident Management Teams for the Shasta-Trinity and Six Rivers National Forests.  Information is available from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. by calling 530-628-0039. 

Detailed fire information is available by calling the respective Incident Management Teams information numbers below or at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov.  Smoke information is available at www.ncuaqmd.org or www.airnow.gov. 

Fork Complex (530) 324-5145 Acres: 33,473 Containment: 52% Personnel: 2,259 

There are currently five fires within the complex being managed under Unified Command with CAL FIRE and the U.S. Forest Service. Containment of the complex continues to steadily increase as weather conditions have moderated fire behavior. Last night crews successfully secured the northwest side of the Peak Fire within the Tule Creek drainage. Firefighters built dozer lines and strengthened containment lines using strategic firing operations.  The east side of the Shiell Fire was quiet overnight.  Firefighters on the south side are securing containment lines to hold an area where fire crossed dozer lines overnight. Crews put in containment lines on the south side of the Rail Fire. The Barker and Blue fires were quiet last night in terms of fire activity, with firefighters addressing hot spots to reinforce containment lines. Detailed evacuation, road closure, and other information is available at www.trinitycounty.org or http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4428.  

Gasquet Complex (707) 925-3172 Acres: 4,049 Containment: 26% Personnel: 631

There are currently six fires being managed within the complex. All six fires were moderately active overnight. The Coon Fire crossed Coon Creek and made an uphill run late yesterday. Last night crews worked the fire to patrol for new spot fires and hold and improve existing lines. Firefighters today plan to construct hand line from the dozer line to the South Fork of the Smith River, and conduct burn operations along the hand line from the dozer line to Coon Creek. A new closure order has been issued for the areas around the Bear and Coon Fires and some areas adjacent to the Gasquet-Orleans road (Forest Road 15). An increase in fire behavior is expected today due to increased temperatures and low humidity.  Detailed information on the complex is available at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4444. 

Mad River Complex (707) 574-6289 Acres: 23,628 Containment: 65% Personnel: 1,170

There are currently three fires being managed within the complex, however the Gobbler Fire is 100 percent contained. The Pickett Fire is expected to back down to Highway 36, and crews plan to conduct firing operations to bring the fire down to the highway if conditions are favorable. Structure protection crews remain in the Forest Glen area. Rocks and trees continue to roll onto Highway 36, which remains closed to the public. The Lassic Fire continued to spread to the west and south. Crews worked overnight to hold those flanks and construct direct hand line in Blanket Creek. Detailed road closure, evacuation, and other information on the complex is available at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4436.

Nickowitz Fire (530) 627-3291   Acres: 2,660   Containment: 53%   Personnel: 324 

The Nickowitz Fire began August 1, 2015, approximately 15 miles west of Somes Bar in Del Norte County. It is a Type 2 incident managed by the Northern California Incident Management Team 1. The lightning-caused fire is burning primarily in the heavily timbered Siskiyou Wilderness.  The northern containment lines held overnight, while the southern and western perimeter continued backing and flanking to the west.  Firefighters conducted successful burning operations on portions of the south perimeter. A one-acre spot fire on the south side of the fire was contained. The priorities for today are to continue to secure the south and southeast perimeter, and to continue exploring containment options for the west side, which is in extremely steep and rugged terrain.  Detailed information on the fire is available at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4466.

River Complex (530) 276-8559   Acres: 39,445   Containment: 18%   Personnel: 846

There is one active fire in the complex. The fire was active last night due to low humidity and daytime higher temperatures. Night crews focused on building direct line along Ironside Mountain Road in efforts to keep the fire north of the road. Today crews will continue to construct indirect line to the northwest and southeast of the fire. North of Denny, line construction will begin along the 7N15 road. On the western flank of the fire, crews are mopping up 150 feet in from the fire’s perimeter to secure and strengthen the line. Detailed road closure, evacuation, and other information on the complex is available at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4431.

Route Complex (707) 574-6865 Acres: 28,861 Containment: 30% Personnel: 907

There are currently two fires being managed within the complex.  Firefighters conducted burnout operations on the south and east sections of the Johnson Fire. The majority of the east side of the fire near Hyampom is in patrol status.  Crews continue to improve containment lines along the northern and western portions in advance of a planned burnout.  The Buck Fire has complete containment lines. Detailed road closure, evacuation, and other information on the complex is available at: http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4447.

South Complex (530) 628-0093 Acres: 20,978 Containment: 35% Personnel:  1,131

The complex consists of three fires. Crews on the Castle Fire mopped up to 100 feet along Forest Road 3N54 overnight.  A spot fire was detected north of the Hyampom Airport, but crews contained it and constructed lines down to the river to prevent further northward spread. The Mandatory Evacuation along Garrett Road has been reduced to Voluntary. The Pattison Fire was active overnight, moving west toward Forest Road 5N60 south of Springer. The south side of the fire (north of Hayfork Creek) also exhibited moderate growth overnight.  Crews will work to identify opportunities for containment and line construction. The York Fire has complete containment lines around it. Detailed road closure, evacuation, and other information on the complex is available at http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4428.
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